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2022 2021 2021

September 30 September 30 December 31

Net asset value, SEK M 107,466 128,577 143,455

Net asset value per share, SEK 249 295 332

Share price Industrivärden C, SEK 223.30 272.00 284.10

Debt-equities ratio, % 6% 4% 4%

2022 2021 2021

SEK M Jan - Sept Jan - Sept Jan - Dec

Earnings per share, SEK -76.17 25.17 61.57

Dividend income 5,479 7,159 8,081

Dividend paid 2,915 3,590 3,590

Equities portfolio:

Purchases 2,915 3,524 4,263

Sales – 2,004 2,004



 

 

 



 

Volvo SEK 29.5 bn; 26%

Sandvik SEK 26.1 bn; 23%

Handelsbanken SEK 20.3 bn; 18%

Essity SEK 15.8 bn; 14%

SCA SEK 10.3 bn; 9%

Ericsson SEK 5.8 bn; 5%

Skanska SEK 4.5 bn; 4%

Alleima SEK 1.8 bn; 2%

Other SEK 0.5 bn; 0%

Market value in SEK bn;
Portfolio share in %

Value
September 30, 2022: 

SEK 114 bn
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Share of value

Holdings No. of shares Capital Votes SEK M SEK/share %

Volvo A 166,600,000 27,456

Volvo B 13,100,000 2,071

Sandvik 171,200,000 13.6 13.6 26,117 60 23

Handelsbanken A 221,200,000 11.2 11.4 20,266 47 18

Essity A 33,257,000 7,317

Essity B 38,400,000 8,479

SCA A 33,785,290 4,818

SCA B 38,300,000 5,439

Ericsson A 86,052,615 5,766

Ericsson B 1,000,000 65

Skanska A 12,667,500 1,767

Skanska B 19,500,000 2,720

Alleima 50,300,000 20.0 20.0 1,750 4 2

Other 469 1 0

Equities portfolio 114,499 265 100

Net debt -7,033 -16

Net asset value 107,466 249

Debt-equities ratio 6%
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Total return

Net asset value* Index (SIXRX)

2022, 9 months -23% -31%

1 year -14% -22%
3 years 4% 7%
5 years 4% 7%
7 years 9% 9%
10 years 10% 11%

* Including reinvested dividend

September 30, 2022

SEK M September 30, 2022

Holdings Market value Change in value Purchase (+) / sales (-) Dividend

Volvo 29,527 -8,529 1,043 2,317

Sandvik* 26,117 -16,185 467 801

Handelsbanken 20,266 -1,346 357 1,096

Essity 15,795 -5,355 199 502

SCA 10,256 -1,353 – 234

Ericsson 5,831 -2,891 – 218

Skanska 4,487 -2,986 174 312

Alleima* 1,750 296 676 –

Other 469 -22 – –

Total 114,499 -38,371 2,915 5,479

January - September 2022

* Change in value adjusted for shares received in Alleima, for further information see Accounting principles.



 

 

2022 2021 2021

SEK M September 30 September 30 December 31

Non-current financial liabilities 6,500 5,504 5,504

Current financial liabilities 1,634 1,683 1,720

Provisions for pensions 0 22 14

Current financial receivables -146 -129 -41

Cash and cash equivalents -955 -1,350 -697

Total 7,033 5,730 6,500

Share class No. of shares No. of votes Capital, % Votes, %

A (1 vote) 260,793,652 260,793,652 60.4 93.8

C (1/10 vote) 171,105,456 17,110,545 39.6 6.2

Total 431,899,108 277,904,197 100.0 100.0
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2022 2021 2022 2021 2021

SEK M July - Sept July - Sept Jan - Sept Jan - Sept Jan - Dec

Dividend income 109 87 5,479 7,159 8,081

Change in value of shares, etc. -6,225 -6,856 -38,291 3,902 18,774

Management cost -26 -28 -96 -98 -127

Operating income -6,142 -6,797 -32,908 10,963 26,728

Financial items -24 -14 -54 -40 -53

Income after financial items -6,166 -6,811 -32,962 10,923 26,675

Tax 1 21 64 -53 -81

Net income for the period -6,165 -6,790 -32,898 10,870 26,594

Earnings per share (no dilution exists), SEK -14.27 -15.72 -76.17 25.17 61.57

2022 2021 2022 2021 2021

SEK M July - Sept July - Sept Jan - Sept Jan - Sept Jan - Dec

Net income for the period -6,165 -6,790 -32,898 10,870 26,594

Items that are not to be reclassified in the inc. statement:

Actuarial gains and losses on pensions – – – – 18

Comprehensive income for the period -6,165 -6,790 -32,898 10,870 26,612

2022 2021 2021

SEK M Sept 30 Sept 30 Dec 31

Tangible fixed assets 15 18 18

Equities 114,499 134,307 149,955

Total non-current assets 114,514 134,325 149,973

Current financial receivables 146 129 41

Other current receivables 88 34 41

Cash and cash equivalents 955 1,350 697

Total current assets 1,189 1,513 779

Total assets 115,703 135,838 150,752

Shareholders' equity 107,269 128,258 143,079

Non-current financial liabilities 6,500 5,504 5,504

Provisions for pensions 0 22 14

Deferred tax liability 84 136 164

Other non-current liabilities 22 66 103

Total non-current liabilities 6,606 5,728 5,785

Current financial liabilities 1,634 1,683 1,720

Other current liabilities 194 169 168

Total current liabilities 1,828 1,852 1,888

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 115,703 135,838 150,752



 

2022 2021 2021

SEK M Jan - Sept Jan - Sept Jan - Dec

Opening shareholders’ equity as per balance sheet 143,079 120,976 120,976

Net income for the period -32,898 10,870 26,594

Other comprehensive income – – 18

Transaction in own shares – – -922

Cancelation of shares – – 0

Bond issue – – 0

Dividend to shareholders -2,915 -3,590 -3,590

Share savings program 3 2 3

Closing shareholders’ equity as per balance sheet 107,269 128,258 143,079

2022 2021 2021

SEK M Jan - Sept Jan - Sept Jan - Dec

Dividend received 5,370 7,072 7,159

Management cost paid -103 -103 -137

Other -91 -30 -34

Cash flow from operating activities 5,176 6,939 6,988

Purchases of shares -2,915 -3,524 -4,263

Sales of shares – 2,004 2,004

Cash flow from investing activities -2,915 -1,520 -2,258

Loans raised 2,498 2,489 2,489

Amortization of debt -1,586 -3,093 -3,056

Change in financial investments – 125 125

Dividend paid -2,915 -3,590 -3,590

Cash flow from financing activities -2,003 -4,069 -4,033

Cash flow for the period 258 1,350 697

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 955 1,350 697

2022 2021 2021

SEK M Jan - Sept Jan - Sept Jan - Dec

Operating income -26,356 6,273 17,547

Income after financial items -26,415 6,235 17,495

Income for the period -26,415 6,235 17,495

Comprehensive income for the period -26,415 6,235 17,513

2022 2021 2021

SEK M Sept 30 Sept 30 Dec 31

Non-current assets 68,284 83,946 95,831

Current assets 338 120 41

Total assets 68,622 84,066 95,872

Shareholders’ equity 58,643 76,691 87,970

Non-current liabilities 6,522 5,592 5,621

Current liabilities 3,457 1,783 2,281

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 68,622 84,066 95,872



 

 

 

SEK M Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Equities 114,030 – 469 114,499 149,464 – 491 149,955

Total assets 114,030 – 469 114,499 149,464 – 491 149,955

Liabilities

Derivatives, etc. – 25 – 25 – 103 – 103

Total liabilities – 25 – 25 – 103 – 103

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021
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